Legal Notice No. 241

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT, CHAP. 49:03

REGULATIONS

MADE BY THE AUTHORITY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTER UNDER SECTION 33 OF THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT AND SUBJECT TO NEGATIVE RESOLUTION OF PARLIAMENT

THE CIVIL AVIATION [(NO. 3) AIR OPERATOR CERTIFICATION AND ADMINISTRATION] (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Aviation [(No. 3) Air Citation Operator Certification and Administration] (Amendment) Regulations, 2012.
- 2. In these Regulations, "the Regulations" means the Civil Aviation Interpretation [(No. 3) Air Operator Certification and Administration] Regulations, ^{L.N. No. 102}_{of 2004} 2004.
- 3. Regulation 2 of the Regulations is amended by inserting in the Regulation 2 appropriate alphabetical sequence the following definition:
 - " "appropriate authority" means—
 - (a) in relation to flight over the high seas, the relevant authority of the State of Registry; or
 - (b) in relation to flight other than over the high seas, the relevant authority of the State having sovereignty over the territory being overflown;".
- 4. Regulation 37A of the Regulations is amended by inserting after Regulation 37A subregulation (5), the following subregulations:
 - " (6) An operator shall, as part of its safety management system,—
 - (a) establish a flight safety documents system for the use and guidance of operational personnel; and
 - (b) assess the level of rescue and firefighting service (RFFS) protection available at an aerodrome intended to be specified in the operational flight plan in order to ensure an acceptable level of protection is available for the aircraft intended to be used.

(7) An operator shall ensure that the operations manual contains information related to the level of rescue and fire-fighting service protection that he deems to be acceptable.".

Made by the Civil Aviation Authority this 21st day of May, 2012.

R. LUTCHMEDIAL Civil Aviation Authority

Approved by the Minister of Transport this $21st\ day$ of May, 2012.

D. MAHARAJ Minister of Transport